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Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Ultra Resources Inc. (formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.) 

(the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2020 and 2019, and the 

consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then 

ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

 

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 

Company as at October 31, 2020 and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion. 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company has working capital of 

$64,651 as at October 31, 2020 and an accumulated deficit of $14,864,124. As stated in Note 1, these events and conditions 

indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

  



 

 

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 

have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 

unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 

error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 

control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 

up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 

as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 

manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 

within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 

direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 

  



 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is David Harris. 

 

 

 
 

 

Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 

 

February 26, 2021 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Ultra Resources Inc.
(Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Note

October 31,
2020

October 31,
2019

$ $
Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 88,169 927,528
Amounts receivable 1,666 13,481
Prepaid expenses and deposits 31,072 24,200
Marketable securities 3 41,887 11,000

162,794 976,209
Noncurrent assets:

Exploration advance 5 2,104 5,024
Exploration and evaluation assets 5 2,214,590 1,814,795

2,379,488 2,796,028

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 8 98,143 81,002
98,143 81,002

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital 7 16,065,019 16,027,519
Reserves 7 1,080,450 1,082,599
Deficit (14,864,124) (14,395,092)

2,281,345 2,715,026

2,379,488 2,796,028

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Note 12)

“Weiguo Lang” Director
Weiguo Lang

“Andrew Lee Smith” Director
Andrew Lee Smith



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Ultra Resources Inc.
(Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Year ended October 31,

Note 2020 2019

$ $

Expenses:

Bank charges and interest 4,992 5,099

Consulting fees 90,000 75,384

Depreciation 4 3,249 -

General exploration 8 49,572 10,500

Management fees 8 120,000 102,500

Office, rent and administration 89,573 130,521

Professional fees 8 119,374 117,077

Stock exchange and filing fees 25,642 14,686

Transfer agent fees 7,014 8,070

Travel and promotion 11,237 77,784

(520,653) (541,621)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income 6,944 8,856

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 5 - (954,158)

Remeasurement gain (loss) on marketable securities 3 30,887 (390,500)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 13,790 (34,136)

51,621 (1,369,938)

Loss for the year (469,032) (1,911,559)

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation (2,149) 24,120

Comprehensive loss for the year (471,181) (1,887,439)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.00) (0.02)

Weighted average number of common shares – basic and diluted 95,871,748 82,355,978



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Ultra Resources Inc.
(Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Share Capital Reserves

Note
Common

shares Amount
Equity
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation Total Deficit

Total
shareholder’s

equity

# $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2018 70,739,314 14,701,651 930,741 88,878 1,019,619 (12,483,533) 3,237,737

Private placement 22,883,413 1,373,005 - - - - 1,373,005

Finders’ fee 2,205,833 132,350 38,860 - 38,860 - 171,210

Shares issue cost - (179,487) - - - - (179,487)

Comprehensive loss for the year - - - 24,120 24,120 (1,911,559) (1,887,439)

Balance, October 31, 2019 95,828,560 16,027,519 969,601 112,998 1,082,599 (14,395,092) 2,715,026

Shares issued for property acquisiton 5(c) 493,968 37,500 - - - - 37,500

Comprehensive loss for the year - - - (2,149) (2,149) (469,032) (471,181)

Balance, October 31, 2020 96,322,528 16,065,019 969,601 110,849 1,080,450 (14,864,124) 2,281,345



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Ultra Resources Inc.
(Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31,

2020 2019

$ $

Operations:
Loss for the year (469,032) (1,911,559)

Items not involving cash:

Depreciation 3,249 -

Finance cost 610 -

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets - 954,158

Remeasurement (gain) loss on marketable securities (30,887) 390,500

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Amounts receivable 11,815 (5,265)
Prepaid expenses and deposits (6,872) (13,850)

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 10,180 (9,379)

(480,937) (595,395)

Financing:
Shares issued for cash - 1,373,005
Share issue cost - (8,277)
Lease payments (3,859) -

(3,859) 1,364,728

Investing:

Exploration and evaluation assets (354,609) (712,762)

(354,609) (712,762)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (839,405) 56,571

Effects of foreign exchange translation on cash 46 80

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 927,528 870,877

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 88,169 927,528

Supplementary information:
Exploration and evaluation assets in trade payables

and accrued liabilities 4,766 -
Exploration advance allocated to expenditure of

exploration assets (2,920) 77,693
Finders’ units issued - 171,210
Right-to-use assets recognized 12,252 -
Modification to right-of-use asset and lease liability (9,003) -
Shares issued for propery acquisition 37,500 -

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash 78,169 479,328

Guaranteed investment certificates 10,000 448,200

88,169 927,528



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 1 – NATURE AND CONTINANCE OF OPERATIONS

Ultra Resources Inc. (the “Company"; formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.) was incorporated on November 27, 2004 under
the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of
exploration and evaluation assets. On December 2, 2019, the Company changes its name to Ultra Resources Inc. The
Company’s common shares are listed for trading on Tier 2 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the
symbol “ULT”.

The head office and principal address of the Company are located at 2735 Carolina Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada,
V5T 3T3. The Company’s records office and registered office address is located at Suite 700 - 1199 West Hastings
Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3T5.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether
these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern and the recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon
the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the exploration and development of its
resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or
proceeds from disposition of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. As a resource company in the
exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected
principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing
of projects and other means.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis of accounting principles applicable to a going
concern which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal
course of business. The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue other than interest income and had
a working capital of $64,651 as at October 31, 2020 (2019 - $895,207) and accumulated deficit of $14,864,124 (2019
- $14,395,092) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company requires additional
financing in order to fund working capital requirements and operations for the upcoming fiscal year. While the
Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain
adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms. These material
uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. The
future impact on the Company’s ability to carry out its business operations is not currently determinable but
management continues to monitor the situation.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying values
of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on February 26, 2021 by the Directors of the Company.
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these consolidated
financial statements.

(a) Basis of presentation and consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”)
and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Ultra
Lithium (USA) Inc. (“ULI USA”), Ultra Balkans D.O.O. Beograd (“ULI Balkans”) and Ultra Dragon Holdings Inc.
(“Ultra Dragon”). All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires
management to make judgments, apart from those requiring estimates, in applying accounting policies. The
most significant judgments applying to the Company’s financial statements include:

- the determination of the element of costs recorded as exploration and evaluation assets and
determination of reclamation obligations;

- the classification of financial instruments; and
- the determination of the functional currency of the parent company and its subsidiaries.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and
assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying
assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively
in the year in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in
future accounting years include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets,
fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets,
provisions for restoration and environmental obligations and contingent liabilities.

(i) Share-based payments

Share-based payments, as measured with respect to stock options granted and re-priced, are estimated
by reference to the Black-Scholes pricing model; a detailed discussion of management’s estimates
with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 6.

(ii) Impairment testing

The Company has reviewed its exploration and evaluation assets for indications of impairment and
determined that there is no such indication as at October 31, 2020.

(iii) Deferred income tax amounts

The value of deferred tax assets is evaluated based on the probability of realization; the Company has
assessed that it is improbable that such assets will be realized and has accordingly not recognized a
value for deferred taxes.

(c) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company’s consolidated entities are measured using
the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional
currency”).



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Foreign currency translation (continued)

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional
currency of the Company. The functional currency of ULI USA is the US dollar; the functional
currency of ULI Balkans is the Serbian Dinar; and the functional currency of Ultra Dragon is the
Canadian dollar.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates
prevailing at the date of transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement
of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are included in profit and loss.

(iii) Consolidated entities

The results and financial position of consolidated entities that have a functional currency different
from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

 Shareholder’s equity is translated at historical rates of exchange at the reporting date;
 Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date;
 Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year; and
 All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as

cumulative translation adjustments.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash balances and short-term highly liquid investments which are readily
convertible into cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(e) Exploration and Evaluation Assets

These assets relate to mineral rights acquired and exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized in
respect of projects that are in the exploration or pre-development stage.

Exploration and evaluation activity begins when the Company obtains legal rights to explore a specific area and
involves the search for mineral reserves, the determination of technical feasibility and the assessment of
commercial viability of an identified mineral resource. Expenditures incurred in the exploration and evaluation
phase include the cost of acquiring interests in mineral rights, licenses and properties, and the costs of the
Company’s exploration activities, such as researching and analyzing existing exploration data, gathering data
through geological studies, exploratory drilling, trenching, sampling, and certain feasibility studies.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of
interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested
for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and
equipment.

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful
development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Decommissioning Obligations

A liability for a decommissioning obligation, such as site reclamation costs, is recorded when a legal or
constructive obligation exists and is recognized in the period in which it is incurred. The Company records the
estimated present value of future cash flows associated with decommissioning as a liability when the liability
is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these
capitalized decommissioning costs will be amortized to expense over the life of the related assets using the
units-of-production method. The liability is accreted to reflect the passage of time and adjusted to reflect
changes in the timing and amount of estimated future cash flows.

As at October 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company does not have material decommissioning obligations.

(g) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The carrying amount of the Company’s non-financial assets (which include exploration and evaluation assets)
is reviewed at each financial reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the
impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating
unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss for the period.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax
discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to
the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the
recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and
there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount
higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in
previous years. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

(h) Share Capital

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations
and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets. These equity financing transactions may involve
issuance of common shares or units. Each unit comprises a certain number of shares and a certain number of
warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are
exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the transaction. Warrants
that are part of units are assigned a value based on the residual value, if any, and included in reserves. Warrants
that are issued as payment for agency fees or other transaction costs (Finder’s Warrants) are assigned a value
based on the Black- Scholes pricing model and included in reserves.

Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from
equity. The proceeds from the exercise of stock options or warrants together with amounts previously recorded
in reserves over the vesting period are recorded as share capital. Share capital issued for non-monetary
consideration is recorded at an amount based on fair market value of the shares on the date of issue.



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Share-Based Payments

The Company has a stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of
the instruments issued and amortized to expense over the vesting periods.

Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the
fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be
reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount
is recorded to the share-based payment reserve.

The fair value of options is determined using the Black–Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of options
expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized
for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity
instruments that eventually vest. Amounts recorded for forfeited or expired unexercised options are transferred
to deficit in the year of forfeiture or expiry.

Upon the exercise of stock options, consideration received on the exercise of these equity instruments is
recorded as share capital and the related share-based payment reserve is transferred to share capital.

(k) Loss Per Share

The Company calculates basic loss per share using the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number
of common shares outstanding by an amount that assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of
dilutive stock options and warrants are applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for
the period in calculating the net dilution impact. Stock options and warrants are dilutive when the Company
has income from continuing operations and the average market price of the common shares during the period
exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants.

All potential dilutive common shares are anti-dilutive for the years presented.

(l) Income Taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of current and deferred taxes not recognized in
other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

(i) Current Income Tax

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those claims from, or obligations to, fiscal
authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current
tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation
of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
end of the reporting period.



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Deferred Income Tax

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of
realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.
Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized
against future taxable income. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has
a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of tax income or expense in
profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or
directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive
income or equity, respectively.

(m) Financial Instruments

Financial assets

The classification of financial assets depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial
assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either
be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories as follows:

(i) Amortized cost

The Company classifies its financial assets at amortized cost only if both of the following conditions
are met:
- the financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of collecting the contractual

cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The financial assets are measured at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs at initial
recognition and are subsequently measured at amortized costs using effective interest method less any
provisions for impairment.

(ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)

The Company classifies its equity investments at FVOCI for which are not held for trading and the
Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognize changes in fair value
through other comprehensive income rather than profit or loss as these are strategic investments. Upon
disposal of these equity investments, any balance within the other comprehensive income reserve for
these equity investments is reclassified to retained earnings/deficit and is not reclassified to profit or
loss. In addition, the other comprehensive income reserve for an impaired equity investment is not
reclassified to profit or loss.



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”)

The Company classifies the following financial assets at FVPL:
- equity investments that are held for trading;
- equity investments for which the Company has not elected to recognize fair value gains and losses

through other comprehensive income;
- debt investments that do not qualify for measurement at either amortized cost or at FVOCI; and
- derivative financial instruments.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities as fair value
through profit or loss, receivables as amortized cost. The Company has no assets classified as fair value
through other comprehensive income.

Financial Liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost or FVPL. Financial
liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for those at FVPL such as derivative financial
instruments and contingent consideration payables. The FVPL option can be elected for financial liabilities if:
- it eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch;
- the financial liability is part of a portfolio that is managed and evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance

with a documented risk management or investment strategy; or
- there is an embedded derivative in the financial or non‐financial host contract and the derivative is not

closely related to the host contract.

This irrevocable election is made at initial recognition and these financial liabilities cannot be reclassified out
of the category while they are held or issued. Financial liabilities measured at FVPL will recognize changes in
fair value attributable to the Company’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income instead of profit or
loss, unless this would create an accounting mismatch.

The Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities include its trades payable and accrued liabilities, which are
designated as amortized cost.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company assesses on a forward‐looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets.
The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.
For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 (5.5.15), which
requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the financial assets.

The criteria used to determine risk of default and to estimate expected credit losses include:
- delinquencies in payments;
- significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- it becomes probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy; or
- significant changes in macroeconomic factors that indicate future defaults will vary and measurable

changes in estimated future cash flows will result, provided that such information is observable and
available without undue cost or effort.
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New accounting policies recently adopted.

Effective November 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. The modified
retrospective approach does not require restatement of prior period financial information as it recognizes the
cumulative effect as an adjustment to opening deficit and applies the standard prospectively.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities of $12,252 in relation to lease arrangements
measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, adjusted by commitments in relation to arrangements
not containing leases, short-term and low-value leases, and discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing
rate as of November 1, 2019. The incremental borrowing rate used to determine the lease liabilities at adoption was
12 percent. The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities on November
1, 2019, with no impact on retained earnings. See Note 4 – "Right-of-Use Assets" and Note 6 – "Lease Liabilities" for
additional information regarding the Company's leases.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedient permitted by the
standard:

 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at November 1,
2019 as short-term leases.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company adopted the following significant accounting policy effective November
1, 2019:

a) Leases

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a
period of time in exchange for consideration. A lease liability is recognized at the commencement of the lease term
at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. At the commencement date, a corresponding
right-of-use asset is recognized at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted for lease incentives received, retirement
costs and initial direct costs. Depreciation is recognized on the right-of-use asset over the lease term. Interest
expense is recognized on the lease liabilities using the effective interest rate method and payments are applied
against the lease liability.

Key areas where management has made judgments, estimates, and assumptions related to the application of IFRS
16 include:

 The incremental borrowing rates are based on judgments including economic environment, term, currency,
and the underlying risk inherent to the asset. The carrying balance of the right-of-use assets, lease liabilities,
and the resulting interest expense and depreciation expense, may differ due to changes in the market
conditions and lease term.

 Lease terms are based on assumptions regarding extension terms that allow for operational flexibility and
future market conditions.



Ultra Resources Inc. (Formerly Ultra Lithium Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31, 2020

Page | 16

NOTE 3 – MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Marketable securities are comprised of common shares in public companies received pursuant to option agreements.

October 31, 2020
$

October 31, 2019
$

Opening fair value 11,000 401,500

Unrealized gain (loss) 30,887 (390,500)

Ending fair value 41,887 11,000

See note 5(a)

NOTE 4 – RIGHT-TO-USE ASSET

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities related to certain office facilities. See
Note 6 – "Lease Liabilities" for additional information regarding the Company's leases.

Offices Total
$ $

Cost

Balance October 31, 2019 - -

Recognized on addoption of IFRS 16 12,252 12,252

Modification (9,003) (9,003)
Balance, October 31, 2020 3,249 3,249

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance October 31, 2019 - -

Additions 3,249 3,249
Balance, October 31, 2020 3,249 3,249

Carrying Value

October 31, 2019 - -

October 31, 2020 - -
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets are comprised of:

South Big

Smoky Valley,

Nevada

Georgia Lake

Ontario

Forgan Lake,

Ontario

Antofagasta,

Argentina

La Rioja,

Argentina

Archivarca,

Argentina Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2018 930,759 207,646 50,000 791,088 12,387 4,304 1,996,184

Acquisition costs - - 66,000 131,253 34,906 - 232,159

Exploration and evaluation
expenditures 9,357 536 101,180 280,018 135,477 - 526,568

Option payments (10,000) - - - - - (10,000)

Impairment (954,158) - - - - - (954,158)

Foreign exchange 24,042 - - - - - 24,042

Subtotal (930,759) 536 167,180 411,271 170,383 - (181,389)

Balance, October 31, 2019 - 208,182 217,180 1,202,359 182,770 4,304 1,814,795

Acquisition costs - - 75,000 132,330 - - 207,330

Exploration and evaluation
expenditures - 3,535 17,735 79,586 91,609 - 192,465

Subtotal - 3,535 92,735 211,916 91,609 - 399,795

Balance, October 31, 2020 - 211,717 309,915 1,414,275 274,379 4,304 2,214,590
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

Exploration and evaluation costs were as follows:

South Big

Smoky Valley,

Nevada

Georgia Lake

Ontario

Forgan Lake,

Ontario

Antofagasta,

Argentina

La Rioja,

Argentina

Archivarca,

Argentina Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

For the year ended October 31, 2019

Assays - - 113 14,100 12,740 - 26,953

Drilling 5,214 - 40,247 - - - 45,461

Exploration expense - - 17,207 86,852 48,903 - 152,962

Geology and geophysics - - 39,823 25,806 23,265 - 88,894

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes 4,143 - - 14,580 11,725 - 30,448

Local office and administration - - - 80,126 12,218 - 92,344

Travel - 536 3,790 58,554 26,626 - 89,506

Total 9,357 536 101,180 280,018 135,477 - 526,568

For the year ended October 31, 2020

Assays - - - - 20,258 - 20,258

Drilling - - - - - - -

Exploration expense - - - 9,661 3,613 - 13,274

Geology and geophysics - - 14,950 26,432 27,782 - 69,164

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - 750 - 465 276 - 1,491

Local office and administration - 2,785 2,785 28,929 25,635 - 60,134

Travel - - - 14,099 14,045 - 28,144

Total - 3,535 17,735 79,586 91,609 - 192,465
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

(a) South Big Smoky Valley, Nevada

The Company entered into a mineral property acquisition agreement dated February 22, 2010, through its wholly-
owned subsidiary, ULI USA, to acquire a 100% interest in certain claims comprising the South Big Smoky Valley
Property located in Esmeralda County, Nevada. As consideration, the Company paid $155,745 (US$150,000) and
issued 1,500,000 common shares at a fair value of $85,000. The Company issued an aggregate of 300,000
common shares at a fair value of $18,000 to arm’s length parties as finders’ fees related to this acquisition. During
the year ended October 31, 2013, the Company staked additional claims in the South Big Smoky Valley area for
$90,701. During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Company staked additional claims in the South Big Smoky
Valley area for $60,270.

In December 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with Metron Capital Corp. (“MCC”) granting
MCC the right to acquire certain mineral claims in the South Big Smoky Property. During the year ended October
31, 2019, MCC served the notice of termination of the option agreement to the Company. As at October 31, 2019,
the Company has received in total $55,000 cash and 100,000 common shares with a value of $5,000 from MCC
as part of its consideration under the option agreement.

On May 15, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with United Battery Metals Corp. (formerly,
United Lithium Corp) (“UBM”) granting UBM the right to acquire certain mineral claims in the South Big Smoky
Property. During the year ended October 31, 2018, UBM served the notice of termination of the option agreement
to the Company. As at October 31, 2018, the Company has received in total $15,000 cash and 300,000 common
shares with a value of $15,000 from UBM.

During the year ended October 31, 2019, the Company relinquished its rights to the South Big Smoky Valley and
recognized an impairment of $954,158 thereof.

(b) Georgia Lake Property, Ontario

The Company holds certain claims staked in Ontario.

(c) Forgan Lake, Ontario

On September 4, 2018, the Company entered into an purchase agreement with International Lithium Corp.
(“ILC”) to acquire 100% interest in the Forgan Lake Lithium property for a consideration of $200,000 ($191,000
as per the amendment agreement dated October 17, 2019) in cash and shares over the period of two years: $25,000
in cash (paid) and $25,000 in shares on signing (issued), $37,500 in cash and $37,500 in shares on the first
anniversary ($66,000 in cash paid on the first anniversary as per the amendment agreement dated October 17,
2019), and $37,500 in cash and $37,500 in shares on the second anniversary of the agreement date (paid and
issued). The property is located in the Thunder Bay Mining District in Northwestern Ontario, Canada, and is
subject to 1.5% NSR with an option for the Company to purchase 1% NSR for $1,000,000. As at October 31,
2020, the Company has paid $128,500 cash and issued 634,700 shares with value of $62,500 as the purchase
consideration. (Note 7)
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

(d) Antofagasta, Argentina

On August 4, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in three lithium brine
properties located in the Antofagasta region, Province of Catamarca in Argentina. Under the terms of agreement,
the Company will pay $2,486,040 Argentinian Pesos (approximately $155,378 USD) to the Mining Secretariat of
Catamarca for outstanding canon fees. Thirty days after completion of verification sampling and due diligence
the Company will pay $30,000 USD. Commencing 270 days thereafter, the Company will pay $1,960,000 USD
in eight equal quarterly payments to acquire 100% rights to the property. The property is subject to 2.5 % royalty.
During November 2017, the Company settled $1,611,520 Argentinian Pesos canon fees for certain concessions.
In December 2017, the Company paid $30,000 USD as per the terms of option agreement.

On June 28, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in one lithium brine
property located in the Antofagasta region, Province of Catamarca in Argentina. Under the terms of agreement,
the Company will pay $500,000 USD in five equal bi-annual payments to acquire 100% rights to the property.
The property is subject to 2.5 % royalty. As at October 31, 2020, the Company has paid $200,000 USD in
instalments as per the terms of option agreement.

(e) La Rioja, Argentina

The Company holds certain claims (the “ULTRA” claims) staked in La Rioja, Argentina.

On June 24, 2019, the Company signed an agreement to acquire thirteen gold mining licenses in Chepes Area, La
Rioja Province, Argentina (the “Chepes licences”). Under the agreement, thirteen gold mining licenses were
acquired by making cash payments of USD $2,000 per license. The Company will pay the vendor 10% of the
profit from any future production from the Chepes licences. The Company also agreed to pay the vendor 5% of
the profit from any future production from its ULTRA claims which are in the vicinity of the newly acquired
Chepes licences

(f) Archivarca, Argentina

The Company holds certain claims staked in Archivarca, Argentina.

As at October 31, 2020, the Company had made advance payments towards future exploration work of $2,104 (2019
- $5,024).

NOTE 6 – LEASE LIABILITIES

Total

$

Balance, October 31, 2019 -

Recognition upon adoption of IFRS 16 12,252
Interest expense 610
Payments (3,859)
Modification (9,003)

Balance, October 31, 2020 -
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

(b) Issued Share Capital

At October 31, 2020, there were 96,322,528 issued and fully paid common shares (2019 – 95,828,560).

(c) Share Issuances

On September 29, 2020, the Company issued 493,968 common shares with a value of $37,500 for Forgan Lake
Property acquisiton. (Note 5c)

On May 15, 2019, the Company completed a private placement of 22,883,413 units for gross proceeds of
$1,373,005. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant
exercisable at $0.12 for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The Company paid finders fees of
2,205,833 units for this placement. The 2,205,833 finders fee shares have a value of $132,350. The 1,102,917
finders fee warrants have a value of $38,860 calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with an
expected volatility of 122%, expected dividend yield of 0%, expected term of 2 years, and a risk-free interest rate
of 1.26%.

(d) Warrants

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. A summary of the status
of the warrants outstanding follows:

Warrants
Weighted Average

Exercise Price
# $

Balance, October 31, 2018 2,416,500 0.40
Issued 12,544,623 0.12
Exercised - -
Expired (2,416,500) (1) 0.40

Balance, October 31, 2019 12,544,623 0.12
Issued - -
Exercised - -
Expired - -

Balance, October 31, 2020 12,544,623 0.12

(1) 2,416,500 warrants exercisable at $0.40 each expired unexercised.

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2020:

Warrants Exercise Price Expiry Date
# $

12,544,623 0.12 May 15, 2021

12,544,623
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NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

(e) Stock Options

The Company adopted a stock option plan whereby the Company may from time to time in accordance with the
Exchange requirements grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase common shares
of the Company provided that the number of options granted, including all options granted by the Company to
date, does not exceed 10% of the Company’s common shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting stock
options.

A summary of the status of the options outstanding follows:

Options
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

# $

Balance, October 31, 2018 & 2019 5,735,000 0.16

Granted - -

Exercised - -

Expired - -

Balance, October 31, 2020 5,735,000 0.16

The following table summarizes the options outstanding and exercisable as at October 31, 2020:

Shares
Exercise Price

Per Share Expiry Date Exercisable

# $ #
130,000 0.10 April 19, 2023 130,000

10,000 0.10 February 14, 2021 10,000

2,440,000 0.13 March 8, 2026 2,440,000
2,150,000 0.19 September 08, 2022 2,150,000
1,005,000 0.205 April 4, 2023 1,005,000

5,735,000 5,735,000

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related party transactions

During the year ended October 31, 2020, the Company incurred the following transactions with (i) a company
that is controlled by an officer of the Company and (ii) with a company controlled by the VP exploration:

Year ended October 31,
2020 2019

$ $
Legal fees (i) 1,433 11,171
Geological fees (ii) 78,000 70,875

79,433 82,046
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NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel were as follows:

Year ended October 31,
2020 2019

$ $
Short-term benefits (1) 210,000 175,263

210,000 175,263
(1) Short-term benefits include management fees paid directly to key management and and accounting fee paid

to a company controlled by the CFO.

(c) Related party balances

Included in accounts payable are $785 owed to the CEO (2019 - $776), $750 owed to the VP Exploration (2019
- $nil), and $nil to the CFO (2019 - $263) for fees and expenses.

Included in prepaid expenses is $414 (2019: $409) advanced to the VP Exploration for expenses and $500 (2019:
$nil) advanced to the CFO for expenses.

NOTE 9 – SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operated in the following geographic segments as at:

Canada Argentina Total

$ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets

October 31, 2020 521,632 1,692,958 2,214,590

October 31, 2019 425,362 1,389,433 1,814,795

NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

(a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying values of amounts receivable and trade payables approximate their fair values because of their short-
term nature.

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded
at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.

The three levels of hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

or indirectly; and
Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities is Level 1 inputs.
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial Instruments Risk

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves
and monitors the risk management processes:

(i) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash balances and short-
term bank guaranteed investment certificates (“GIC”) at the bank and amounts receivable. The risk to
the Company managed as its investments are with Schedule 1 banks or equivalent, with the majority of
its cash held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized under the Bank Act to accept deposits,
which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation.
The credit risk from amounts receivable is also minimal as at October 31, 2020, the amounts receivable
consists primarily of GST.

(ii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to
settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at October 31, 2020, the Company had a cash and cash
equivalents balance of $88,169 to settle current liabilities of $98,143 that are considered short term.
Management believes that the Company will be able to obtain financing as required to meet its
obligations and commitments for fiscal 2021.

(iii) Market Risk

a) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional
currency. The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange
rates. The Company has subsidiaries in the United States and the Republic of Serbia and holds cash
in Canadian dollars, United States dollars, Euros and Serbian Dinar currencies in line with forecasted
expenditures. The Company’s main risk is associated with fluctuations in the US dollar, Euros and
Serbian Dinar and assets and liabilities are translated based on the foreign currency translation policy
described in Note 2.

The Canadian dollar equivalent of the Company’s net exposure to the US dollar, Euros and Serbian
Dinar on financial instruments is as follows:

October 31,
2020

October 31,
2019

$ $

US dollar:
Cash
Trade payable and accrued liabilities

56,652
(1,125)

665,601
(4,488)

Net US dollar 55,527 661,113

Serbian Dinar:
Amounts receivable
Trade payable and accrued liabilities

667
(46,438)

630
(43,881)

Net Serbian Dinar (45,771) (43,251)
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(iii) Market Risk (continued)

The Company has determined that an effect of a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar and
Serbian Dinar against the Canadian dollar on financial assets and liabilities, as at October 31, 2020,
denominated in US dollars and Serbian Dinar, would result in an increase or decrease of
approximately $976 to the net loss for the year ended October 31, 2020. At October 31, 2020, the
Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates. The Company
has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks
at this time.

b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest on cash and cash equivalents is
typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present low, however, the conservative investment
strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to the investment. A change of 100 basis points in the
interest rates would not be material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk is the risk of financial loss resulting from movements in the price of the
Company’s commodity inputs and outputs. The Company’s risk relates primarily to the expected
output to be produced at its exploration and evaluation assets described in Note 5 of which
production is not expected in the near future.

During the year ended October 31, 2020, there were no changes to the Company’s risk exposure or to the
Company’s policies for risk management.

NOTE 11 - CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain adequate levels of funds to support the acquisition,
exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets such that it can continue to provide returns to
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders..

The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity as capital. The Company manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the
Company’s underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares
or sell assets to settle liabilities. The Company has no long-term debt and is not subject to externally imposed capital
requirements.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest in are in the exploration stage, as such, the Company
does not recognize revenue from its exploration properties. The Company’s historical sources of capital have consisted
of the sale of equity securities, loans, and advances from related parties. In order for the Company to carry out planned
exploration and development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its working capital and expects
to raise additional amounts externally as needed.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company’s management of capital during the year ended October 31, 2020.
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NOTE 11 – INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows:

2020 2019

$ $

Net loss (469,032) (1,911,559)

Expected income tax recovery at the statutory tax rate (127,000) (516,000)

Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other 1,000 79,000

Permanent differences (4,000) 53,000

Share issue cost - (38,000)

Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns - (9,000)

Expiry of losses 25,000 (9,000)

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 105,000 431,000

Income tax recovery - -

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses
that have not been included on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

2020 2019

$ $

Exploration and evaluation assets 6,174,000 No expiry date 6,307,000 No expiry date

Share issue costs 88,000 2040 to 2043 119,000 2040 to 2043

Marketable securities - No expiry date 9,000 No expiry date

Allowable capital losses 22,000 No expiry date 33,000 No expiry date

Non-capital losses available for
future period

7,938,000 2021 to no expiry 7,438,000 2020 to no expiry

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the year ended October 31, 2020, 10,000 share options exercisable at $0.10 expired unexercised.


